
ASSEMBLY  AND  INSTALLATION 
                INSTRUCTIONS

TO AVOID RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK, BE SURE TO SHUT OFF
POWER BEFORE INSTALLING OR SERVICING THIS FIXTURE.

NOTE: 1. Before installing, consult local electrical codes for wiring and grounding requirements.
            2. Read and save this instructions.

H0313 / H0314

WARNING: TO AVOID RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK, BE SURE TO SHUT OFF
POWER WHILE INSTALLING OR SERVICING THIS FIXTURE.

Hardware Package (included):

Turn off the power at fuse or circuit box

Installation Steps

1. Unscrew the two bolt nuts (D), remove the mounting plate  
    unit (A) from the canopy.

2. Attach mounting plate unit (A) to the outlet box using two
    mounting screws (B). Adjust the length of the preinstalled
    fixture mounting screws if necessary. 

3. Adjust the arms of the fixture according to the picture on the
    package. Secure the fixture loop onto the rod, attach the rod
    onto the fixture by using the threaded pipe.   
    Determine length of chain (F) needed to achieve 
    desired fixture height. (To remove excess chain 
    section, use pliers to bend link open.)  
    Weave the fixture wires through the chain (F) and 
    canopy.
    Connect the chain (F) to the canopy and fixture 
    loop with two quick links (E).

4. Pull out the source wires from the outlet box, make 
    wire connections using wire connectors (C) as follows:
    --- Connect the smooth-coated (marked) wire from the fixture to the black (hot) wire from the power source.
    --- Connect the ribbed-coated (unmarked) wire from the fixture to the white (neutral) wire from the power source.
    --- Attach the fixture ground wire (bare wire) to the mounting plate unit (A) with the green ground screw, then 
        connect the fixture ground wire to the house ground wire with a wire connector (C).
    Carefully put all of the wires back into the outlet box.

5. Secure the canopy to the mounting plate unit (A) by inserting the fixture mounting screws, then secure it with two 
    bolt nuts (D).

    
    
      
    

 

 

House Ground Wire 

Fixture Ground Wire 

Fixture Mounting Screw

Wire Connector (C)

Mounting Plate Unit (A)
Green Ground Screw

Mounting Screw (B)

Outlet Box

Canopy

Quick Link (E)

Chain (F)

Bolt Nut (D)
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Quick Link (E)

Mounting Screw (B) Wire Connector (C)

Bolt Nut (D)

Mounting Plate Unit (A)

Chain (F)

Fixture Loop

Threaded Pipe

Arm

Fixture

Threaded Pipe

Rod

Socket Ring

Glass
Shade

Socket

Max. 60W Medium Base bulb
(not included)
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Turn on the power at fuse or circuit box

Mounting Hardware 

6. Attach the glass shades to sockets, then secure them with the socket rings.

7. Install 5 X 60W Max. medium base bulbs (not included). 
    See relamping label at socket area or packaging for maximum wattage allowed. 
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1 Year Warranty

How can warranty service be obtained?
                  info@vaxcel.com
                   1-800-482-9235

Vaxcel warrants all of our products against defects in workmanship and finishes for one year following the date of 
shipment.

Exclusions: This warranty does not include the failure of products from extreme acts of nature; environmental conditions 
not suited for the products intended use; operation in temperatures outside of the range specified in the instruction 
manual; usage with improper power supply, power surges or dips. For coastal locations, some corrosion is considered 
normal for the environment. 

Vaxcel reserves the right to repair, replace or issue a credit for any properly installed product, provided it is returned per 
RMA instruction. This warranty is limited to the cost of the product only and does not extend to transportation, installation 
or replacement costs.

Spare Parts List:

The following parts are available for reorder if damaged or missing.

Glass Shade
10490CSQuick Link (E)

Mounting Screw (B) Wire Connector (C)

Bolt Nut (D)

Mounting Plate Unit (A)

Chain (F)

A

B

A: 18"

B: 21"

6983MM (1 SET ) for H0313
6982MM (1 SET ) for H0314
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H0313 / H0314

Paquete de ferretería (incluido):

Pasos de la instalación

1. Desenrosque los dos pernos con tuerca (D), retire la unidad 
de la placa de montaje (A) de la placa de techo.

2. Conecte la unidad de la placa de montaje (A) a la caja de toma 
de corriente utilizando dos tornillos de montaje (B). Si es necesario, 
ajuste la longitud de los tornillos de montaje del artefacto preinstalados.

3. Ajuste los brazos del artefacto según la imagen que se muestra 
en el paquete. Fije la argolla del artefacto a la varilla y conecte 
la varilla al artefacto utilizando el tubo roscado.
Determine la longitud de la cadena (F) necesaria 
para lograr la altura deseada del artefacto. 
(Para quitar el exceso de cadena, use pinzas 
para abrir el eslabón).
Pase los cables del artefacto a través de la 
cadena (F) y la placa de techo.
Conecte la cadena (F) a la placa de techo 
y a la argolla del artefacto utilizando dos 
eslabones rápidos (E).

4. Tire hacia afuera los cables de alimentación de 
la caja de toma de corriente 
y haga las conexiones de cables usando conectores de cables (C) de la siguiente manera:
--- Conecte el cable con revestimiento liso (marcado) del artefacto al cable (vivo) de color negro de la fuente 

de alimentación.
--- Conecte el cable recubierto estriado (sin marcar) del artefacto al cable (neutro) de color blanco de la fuente 

de alimentación.
--- Conecte el cable de descarga a tierra del artefacto (cable pelado) a la unidad de la placa de montaje (A) con 

el tornillo de tierra verde y, luego, conéctelo al cable de descarga a tierra de la casa con un conector de cable (C).
Vuelva a colocar con cuidado todos los cables en la caja de toma de corriente.

5. Fije la placa de techo a la unidad de la placa de montaje (A) insertando los tornillos de montaje del artefacto. 
Luego, asegúrela con dos pernos con tuerca (D).

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE
E INSTALACIÓN

NOTA: 1. Antes de instalar, consulte los códigos de electricidad locales para ver los requisitos 
                de cableado y conexión a tierra.
            2. Lea y guarde estas instrucciones.

ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR EL RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO, ASEGÚRESE 
DE APAGAR LA ENERGÍA ANTES DE INSTALAR O HACER EL 
MANTENIMIENTO DE ESTE ARTEFACTO.

Apague la corriente en la caja de fusibles o caja de circuitos.

 

Cable de descarga a tierra de la casa

Cable de descarga a tierra del artefacto

Tornillo de montaje del artefacto

Conector de cable (C)

Unidad de la placa de montaje (A)
Tornillo de tierra verde

Tornillo de montaje (B)

Caja de toma de corriente

Placa de techo

Eslabón rápido (E)

Cadena (F)

Perno con tuerca (D)

Eslabón rápido (E)

Tornillo de montaje (B) Conector de cable (C)

Perno con tuerca (D)

Unidad de la placa
de montaje (A)

Cadena (F)

Argolla del 
artefacto

Tubo roscado

Brazo

Artefacto

Tubo roscado

Varilla

Anillo para
portalámparas

Pantalla 
de vidrio

Portalámparas

Bombilla con base mediana de 
60 W como máximo (no incluida)
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Apague la corriente en la caja de fusibles o caja de circuitos.

Ferretería de montaje
6983 MM (1 JUEGO) para H0313
6982 MM (1 JUEGO) para H0314

6. Acople las pantallas de vidrio al portalámparas y asegúrelas con los anillos para portalámparas.

7. Instale 5 bombillas con base mediana de 60 W como máximo (no incluidas).
Consulte la etiqueta de reposición de lámparas en la zona del portalámparas o empaque para ver 
el vataje máximo permitido.

Lista de piezas de repuesto:

Las siguientes piezas están disponibles para pedido si están dañadas o faltan.

Pantalla de vidrio
10490CSEslabón rápido (E)

Tornillo de montaje (B) Conector de cable (C)

Perno con tuerca (D)

Unidad de la placa
de montaje (A)

Cadena (F)

A

B

A: 18"

B: 21"

Página 2/2

Garantía de 1 año

¿Cómo se puede obtener el servicio de garantía?
info@vaxcel.com
1-800-482-9235

Vaxcel ofrece una garantía de un año en todos sus productos contra defectos de fabricación y acabado a partir de 
la fecha de envío.

Exclusiones: Esta garantía no incluye el fallo de los productos debido a sucesos extremos de la naturaleza; 
condiciones ambientales no adecuadas para el uso previsto de los productos; funcionamiento a temperaturas fuera 
del rango especificado en el manual de instrucciones; uso con suministro de corriente inadecuado, sobretensiones 
o caídas de energía. En las zonas costeras, una cierta corrosión se considera normal para el medio ambiente.

Vaxcel se reserva el derecho de reparar, reemplazar o emitir un crédito por cualquier producto instalado correctamente, 
siempre que se devuelva según las instrucciones de RMA. Esta garantía se limita únicamente al costo del producto 
y no cubre los gastos de transporte, instalación o reemplazo.
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H0313 / H0314

Matériel (inclus) :

Étapes d'installation

1. Dévissez les deux écrous de boulon (D), retirez la plaque 
de montage (A) de la monture.

2. Fixez la plaque de montage (A) à la boîte de sortie à l'aide des 
deux vis de montage (B). Ajustez la longueur des vis de 
montage préinstallées du luminaire si nécessaire.

3. Ajustez les bras du luminaire en fonction de l’image sur le paquet. 
Fixez la boucle du luminaire sur la tige, fixez la tige sur le
luminaire à l’aide du tuyau fileté.
Déterminez la longueur de chaîne (F) nécessaire 
pour atteindre la hauteur du luminaire désirée. 
(Pour enlever la section de chaîne excédentaire, 
utilisez des pinces pour courber le maillon en 
position ouverte.)
Enroulez les fils du luminaire à travers 
la chaîne (F) et la monture.
Connectez la chaîne (F) à la monture et à la boucle 
du luminaire à l’aide de deux maillons rapides (E).

4. Sortez les fils d'alimentation de la boîte de sortie, connectez les fils à l'aide des connecteurs de fils (C) comme suit :
--- Connectez le fil à revêtement lisse (marqué) du luminaire au fil noir (chaud) de la source d'alimentation.
--- Connectez le fil à revêtement côtelé (non marqué) du luminaire au fil blanc (neutre) de la source d'alimentation.
--- Fixez le fil de terre du luminaire (fil nu) à la plaque de montage (A) à l'aide de la vis de mise à la terre verte, 

puis connectez-le au fil de terre de la maison à l'aide d'un connecteur de fil (C).
Remettez soigneusement tous les fils dans la boîte de sortie.

5. Fixez la monture à la plaque de montage (A) en insérant les vis de montage du luminaire, puis fixez-la avec 
deux écrous de boulon (D).

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
ET D'INSTALLATION

REMARQUE : 1. Avant l'installation, consultez les codes électriques locaux pour connaître les exigences 
                             en matière de câblage et de mise à la terre.
                         2. Lisez et conservez ces instructions.

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR ÉVITER TOUT RISQUE D'ÉLECTROCUTION, VEILLEZ 
À COUPER L'ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE AVANT 
L'INSTALLATION OU L'ENTRETIEN DE CE LUMINAIRE.

Coupez le courant au niveau du coffret 
de fusibles ou du boîtier de disjoncteurs.

 

Fil de terre de la maison

Fil de terre du luminaire

Vis de montage du luminaire

Connecteur de fil (C)

Plaque de montage (A)
Vis de mise à la terre verte

Vis de montage (B)

Boîte de sortie

Monture

Maillon rapide (E)

Chaîne (F)

Écrou de boulon (D)
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Maillon rapide (E)

Vis de montage (B) Connecteur de fil (C)

Écrou de boulon (D)

Plaque de montage (A)

Chaîne (F)

Boucle du 
luminaire

Tuyau fileté

Bras

Luminaire

Tuyau fileté

Tige

Bague à douille

Abat-jour 
en verre

Douille

Ampoule moyenne max. 60 W 
(non incluse)
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Mettez l'appareil sous tension au niveau du coffret de fusibles ou du boîtier de disjoncteurs.

Matériel de montage
6983 MM (1 JEU) pour H0313
6982 MM (1 JEU) pour H0314

6. Fixez les abat-jour en verre aux douilles et fixez-les à l’aide des bagues à douille.

7. Installez 5 ampoules moyennes max. 60 W (non incluses).
Consultez l'étiquette de remplacement des ampoules au niveau de la douille ou de l'emballage pour connaître 
la puissance maximale autorisée.
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Liste des pièces de rechange :

Les pièces suivantes peuvent être commandées si elles sont endommagées ou manquantes.

Abat-jour en verre
10490CSMaillon rapide (E)

Vis de montage (B) Connecteur de fil (C)

Écrou de boulon (D)

Plaque de montage (A)

Chaîne (F)

A

B

A : 45,7 cm (18 po)

B : 53,3 cm (21 po)
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Garantie de 1 an

Comment obtenir le service de garantie?
info@vaxcel.com
1-800-482-9235

Vaxcel garantit tous ses produits contre les défauts de fabrication et de finition pendant un an à compter de 
la date d'expédition.

Exclusions : Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défaillances des produits dues à des actes naturels extrêmes, 
à des conditions environnementales non adaptées à l'utilisation prévue des produits, à un fonctionnement 
à des températures en dehors de la plage spécifiée dans le manuel d'instructions, à une utilisation avec une 
alimentation électrique inappropriée, à des surtensions ou à des baisses de tension. Dans les régions côtières, 
une certaine corrosion est considérée comme normale pour l'environnement.

Vaxcel se réserve le droit de réparer, de remplacer ou d'accorder un crédit pour tout produit correctement installé, 
à condition qu'il soit renvoyé conformément aux instructions de l'autorisation de retour d'article. Cette garantie 
est limitée au coût du produit uniquement et ne s'étend pas aux coûts de transport, d'installation ou de remplacement.


